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Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong 
Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no 
representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability 
whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part 
of the contents of this announcement.

Zhong Ji Longevity Science Group Limited

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 767)

中基長壽科學集團有限公司

ANNOUNCEMENT OF UNAUDITED ANNUAL RESULTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

The board (the “Board”) of directors (the “Directors”) of Zhong Ji Longevity Science 
Group Limited (the “Company”) is pleased to announce the unaudited consolidated 
results of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively, the “Group”) for the year ended 
31 December 2021 together with the comparative figures for the previous year. The 
annual results have been reviewed by the audit committee of the Company (the “Audit 
Committee”).
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS
Year ended 31 December 2021

2021 2020
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited) (audited)

REVENUE 5 65,561 80,022
Cost of services (9,354) (7,564)

GROSS PROFIT 56,207 72,458
Other income and gains, net 5 1,944 1,979
Selling and distribution costs (2,752) —
Administrative expenses (40,904) (28,819)
Impairment of financial assets, net 3,374 (58,927)
Fair value gains on investment properties — 5,716
Finance costs (14) (426)
Share of profit/(loss) of joint ventures 483 (1,153)

PROFIT/(LOSS) BEFORE TAX 18,338 (9,172)

Income tax expense (2) (1,528)

PROFIT/(LOSS) FOR THE YEAR 18,336 (10,700)

Attributable to:
Owners of the parent 18,529 (11,487)
Non-controlling interests (193) 787

18,336 (10,700)

PROFIT/(LOSS) PER SHARE 
ATTRIBUTABLE TO ORDINARY 
EQUITY HOLDERS OF  
THE PARENT 7

Basic HK0.48 cents HK(0.30) cents

Diluted HK0.12 cents HK(0.30) cents
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Year ended 31 December 2021

2021 2020
HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited) (audited)

PROFIT/(LOSS) FOR THE YEAR 18,336 (10,700)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME/(LOSS)
Other comprehensive income/(loss) that may be 

reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent 
periods:

Exchange differences on translation of foreign 
operations 29,760 8,895

Net other comprehensive income/(loss) that may be 
reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent 
periods 29,760 8,895

Other comprehensive (loss)/income that will not be 
reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent 
periods:

Equity investments designated at fair value through 
other comprehensive income:

Changes in fair value (478,571) (510,750)

Net other comprehensive (loss)/income that will not 
be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent 
periods (478,571) (510,750)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS)/INCOME 
FOR THE YEAR, NET OF TAX (448,811) (501,855)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE 
YEAR (430,475) (512,555)

Attributable to:
Owners of the parent (431,621) (513,797)
Non-controlling interests 1,146 1,242

(430,475) (512,555)
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
31 December 2021

2021 2020
HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited) (audited)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Plant and equipment 1,224 1,370
Investment properties 31,048 30,523
Right-of-use assets 1,195 1,156
Interest in joint ventures 4,429 3,504
Equity investments designated at fair value 

through other comprehensive income 52,234 73,345
Loan and interest receivables 126,024 127,779
Deposit and other receivables 13,558 62,691

Total non-current assets 229,712 300,368

CURRENT ASSETS
Loan and interest receivables 68,867 39,661
Trade receivables 28 —
Inventories 1,290 —
Deposits, prepayments and other receivables 184,759 94,221
Tax recoverable 4,072 3,193
Amounts due from related company 3,610 —
Cash and cash equivalents 19,437 40,797

Total current assets 282,063 177,872

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade payables 254 —
Other payables and accruals 2,611 5,542
Receipt in advance 1,126 —
Interest-bearing other borrowing 7,740 7,487
Lease liabilities 849 822
Amounts due to related companies 7,817 2,540
Amounts due to directors 6,926 —
Tax payable 4,375 5,361

Total current liabilities 31,698 21,752

NET CURRENT ASSETS 250,365 156,120

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT 
LIABILITIES 480,077 456,488

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Deferred tax liabilities 1,248 1,207
Lease liabilities 408 395

Total non-current liabilities 1,656 1,602

NET ASSETS 478,421 454,886
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2021 2020
HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited) (audited)

EQUITY
Equity attributable to owners of the parent
Share capital 3,870 3,870
Reserves 448,687 424,962

452,557 428,832
Non-controlling interests 25,864 26,054

Total equity 478,421 454,886
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NOTES:

1. CORPORATE AND GROUP INFORMATION

With effect from 3 March 2021, the English name of the Company was changed from Asia Pacific 
Silk Road Investment Company Limited to Zhong Ji Longevity Science Group Limited and the 
Chinese name 中基長壽科學集團有限公司 was adopted as the secondary name of the Company to 
replace the previous Chinese name 亞太絲路投資有限公司.

The Company is a limited liability company incorporated in Bermuda and its shares are listed on The 
Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”). The registered address of the 
Company is located at Victoria Place, 5th Floor, 31 Victoria Street, Hamilton HM10, Bermuda. The 
principal place of business of the Company was located at Suites 1901–03, 19/F, Sino Plaza, 255–257 
Gloucester Road, Causeway Bay, Hong Kong. 

During the year, the Group was involved in the following principal activities:

• Longevity science business
• Money lending
• Securities and other investments
• Financial and investment advisory
• Property investment

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Financial 
Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”) (which include all Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards, 
Hong Kong Accounting Standards (“HKASs”) and Interpretations) issued by the Hong Kong 
Institute of Certified Public Accountants (the “HKICPA”), accounting principles generally accepted in 
Hong Kong and the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance. They have 
been prepared under the historical cost convention, except for investment properties and equity 
investments designated at fair value through other comprehensive income, which have been measured 
at fair value. The consolidated financial statements are presented in the Hong Kong dollars (“HK$”) 
and all values are rounded to the nearest thousand except when otherwise indicated.
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3.  CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES

In the current period, the Group has adopted all the new and revised HKFRSs issued by the 
HKICPA that are relevant to its operations and effective for its accounting period beginning on 
1 January 2021. HKFRSs comprise Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards; Hong Kong 
Accounting Standards; and Interpretations. The adoption of these new and revised HKFRSs did not 
result in significant changes to the Group’s accounting policies, presentation of the Group’s financial 
statements and amounts reported for the current period and prior year.

The Group has not applied the new HKFRSs that have been issued but are not yet effective. The 
application of these new HKFRSs will not have material impact on the financial statements of the 
Group.

4. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION

For management purposes, the Group is organised into business units based on their services and has 
five reportable operating segments as follows:

(a) Longevity science business: provision of diagnostic consultation, health and medical testing and 
checking as well as distribution of healthcare supplements;

(b) Money lending: provision of loan financing for interest income;
(c) Securities and other investments: holding of equity investments, investment in short to long-term 

financial assets for dividend income;
(d) Financial and investment advisory: provision of financial and investment consulting services; and
(e) Property investment: investment in properties for rental income and/or for potential capital 

appreciation.

Management monitors the results of the Group’s operating segments separately for the purpose of 
making decisions about resources allocation and performance assessment. Segment performance is 
evaluated based on reportable segment profit/(loss), which is a measure of adjusted profit or loss 
before tax. The adjusted profit or loss before tax is measured consistently with the Group’s profit or 
loss before tax except that bank interest income, gain on a bargain purchase, loss on disposal of plant 
and equipment, share of (loss)/profit of joint ventures, finance costs as well as head office and 
corporate income and expenses are excluded from such measurement.
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Year ended 31 December 2021
(unaudited)

Longevity  
science business Money lending

Securities  
and other 

investments

Financial  
and investment 

advisory
Property  

investment Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Segment revenue
Revenue from external customers 22,246 31,660 13 11,442 — 65,561

Discontinued 
operation Continuing operations

Year ended 31 December 2020
(audited)

Loan facilitation 
services Money lending

Securities  
and other 

investments

Financial  
and investment 

advisory
Property  

investment Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Segment revenue
Revenue from external customers — 61,154 5,717 13,151 — 80,022

 Geographical information

Revenue from external customers
2021 2020

HK$’000 HK$’000
(unaudited) (audited)

Hong Kong 22,446 48,081
Mainland China 43,115 31,941
The Island of Saipan — —

65,561 80,022

The revenue information is based on the location of customers.
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5. REVENUE, OTHER INCOME AND GAINS, NET

2021 2020
HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited) (audited)

Revenue from contracts with customers
Rendering of financial and investment consulting services with 

external customers 11,442 13,151

Revenue from other sources
Provision of diagnostic and medical test services and sales of health 

and medical products 22,446 —
Provision of money lending services 31,660 61,154
Dividend income 13 5,717

65,561 80,022

2021 2020
HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited) (audited)

Other income and gains, net
Bank interest income 92 1,059
Exchange gain 8 —
Others 1,844 920

1,944 1,979
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6. DIVIDEND

No dividend was paid or proposed during the year ended 31 December 2021 (2020: Nil).

7.  PROFIT/(LOSS) PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO ORDINARY EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE 
PARENT

The calculations of the basic and diluted loss per share are based on:

2021 2020
HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited) (audited)

Profit/(Loss):
Profit/(Loss) attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent, 

used in the basic and diluted loss per share calculations 18,529 (11,487)

Number of shares
2021 2020
’000 ’000

Shares:
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the 

year used in the basic profit/(loss) per share calculation 3,870,102 3,870,102

Effect of dilutive potential ordinary shares arising from:
Mandatory convertible notes 10,912,000 —
Share options 386,800 —

Weighted average number of ordinary shares used in the diluted 
earnings/(loss) per share calculation 15,168,902 3,870,102

The computation of diluted loss per share for the year ended 31 December 2020 does not assume the 
impact of the conversion of mandatory convertible notes and exercise of share options outstanding 
since their assumed conversion and exercise would result in a decrease in loss per share.
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8. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

(a) The Company entered into an agreement with Ms. Lo Hau Yin (“Ms. Lo”) and Ms. Zhang Meiting 
(“Ms. Zhang”, as the guarantor) on 9 August 2021, pursuant to which the Company has 
conditionally agreed to purchase and Ms. Lo has conditionally agreed to sell the entire issued 
share capital of Banderland Development Investment Holdings Limited at an initial 
consideration of approximately RMB154,000,000 (subject to adjustment), which shall be paid by 
installments in cash and by allotting and issuing of the consideration Shares by the Company to 
Ms. Lo (or its nominee(s)) under general mandate.

On 28 January 2022, as the results of the due diligence were not to the satisfaction of the 
Company (which is one of the conditions precedent of the agreement), the Company decided not 
to proceed with the share transfer and served a notice to Ms. Lo and Ms. Zhang to terminate 
the agreement with immediate effect in accordance with the terms thereof.

(b) On 18 February 2022, Excel Sonic Holdings Limited (“Excel Sonic”), a direct wholly-owned 
subsidiary of the Company, and Mr. Yau King Kwok Andrew (“Mr. Yau”) entered into the 
acquisition agreement, pursuant to which Excel Sonic conditionally agreed to acquire, and Mr. 
Yau conditionally agreed to sell the entire issued share capital of Fame Star Properties Limited 
(“Fame Star”) and the shareholder’s loan from the Mr. Yau in the amount of HK$5,250,000, for 
a total cash consideration of HK$12.6 million. Upon completion, Fame Star will become an 
indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company.

9. COMPARATIVE AMOUNTS

Certain comparative amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current year’s presentation.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

INTRODUCTION

Zhong Ji Longevity Science Group Limited (the “Company”), together with its 
subsidiaries (collectively the “Group”), is focusing on expanding its business into longevity 
science business. In addition to operating and managing its existing businesses of money 
lending, securities and other investment, financial and investment advisory and property 
investment, the Group is expediting the development of its longevity science business. We 
are determined to capture the immense growth potential of the industry by accomplishing 
such business transformation.

In 2021, riding on the existing finance-related businesses, the Group has ventured into 
the field of longevity science and strived to expand the business with diversified manners, 
including vertical expansion by acquisition of entities  in the pharmaceutical field and the 
expansion of sales by engaging sales agency and cooperation with pharmaceutical 
companies for distribution of our nutritional supplements and health services. Leveraging 
the management’s expertise and technical know-how in biotechnology industry, the 
Group has deployed and continued to develop its operations in the five key divisions, 
namely, longevity science research, longevity medical testing, longevity biological 
products, longevity management services and member division. Through our innovative 
longevity healthcare solutions, we are committed to realising our vision of “helping 
people live longer and healthier lives”, thereby building a world’s leading ecosystem 
platform in longevity science.

The report is presented in Hong Kong dollars (“HK$”), which is the same as the 
functional currency of the Group.

FINANCIAL RESULTS

In the year of 2021, the global economy continued to be adversely affected by the 
pandemic of Coronavirus Disease 2019 (“COVID-19” or “pandemic”). Despite the global 
launch of vaccination in different countries around the world, the pandemic continued as 
new virus variant emerged. It is expected that the ongoing pandemic will continue to 
raise the public’s concerns on health and demand for medical services. On the other 
hand, the global expansionary fiscal policy and monetary policy had triggered the 
inflationary and debt default risk, hence, increasing the volatility in the financial market 
and caused adverse impact on the finance-related businesses of the Group. For the year 
ended 31 December 2021 (“reporting year”), whilst the business of money lending, 
securities and other investments remained the primary contributor to the Group’s annual 
results, the longevity science business also contributed a significant part to the Group’s 
revenue. Due to the above factors, the Group recorded revenue of approximately 
HK$65,561,000 (2020: HK$80,022,000) with profit for the year amounted to 
approximately HK$18,336,000 (2020: loss of HK$10,700,000). Adjusted EBITDA (defined 
as earnings or losses before accounting for interest expense, tax, depreciation, 
amortization and impairment loss of other receivables) of the reporting year amounted to 
approximately HK$20,871,000 (2020: HK$29,549,000).
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Basic and diluted earnings per share were approximately HK0.48 cents (2020: loss per 
share of HK0.30 cents)  and HK0.12 cents (2020: loss per share of HK0.30 cents) 
respectively.

As at 31 December 2021, the consolidated net assets of the Group were approximately 
HK$478,421,000 (2020: HK$454,886,000).

BUSINESS REVIEW

Longevity Science Business

COVID-19 and the aging population have aroused public concern for health across the 
globe, resulting in unprecedented potentials for the development of products and services 
in the healthcare and medical industry. According to statistics from third-party 
institutions, by the end of 2021, the global market size of health supplements will reach 
over US$150 billion, with the People’s Republic of China (the “PRC”) as an emerging 
market with higher than average expected growth rate and expected to reach RMB150 
billion in 2021. In the post-pandemic period, PRC’s health supplement market is expected 
to maintain a high growth level under the combined social and environmental factors 
including the virus and aging. Recognising the strong growth potential of the longevity 
science sector, the Group has been stepping up its investment to accelerate its 
transformation since last year.

During the reporting year, the Group’s longevity science business delivered encouraging 
performance with the Group’s effort in expanding and growing the business segment. 
Revenue of this segment amounted to approximately HK$22,446,000 (2021: nil), of which 
approximately HK$4,754,000 was generated from diagnostic consultation and medical 
testing, and approximately HK$17,692,000 was contributed to the sales of longevity 
biological products.

Riding on the research and development in developing the longevity science products 
since last year, the Group proactively expanded its sales and marketing in diversified 
manners during the reporting year. In September 2021, the Group entered into a sales 
agency contract with Vivo Miracle Biotechnology Limited, pursuant to which Vivo 
Miracle Biotechnology Limited was authorized to be the Singapore agent and dealer of 
the products and services sold by the Group, including nutritional supplements which 
includes ZJ1 VC tablets, NMN series products, medical check-up projects, and 
membership sales services of the World Life Sciences Healthcare Association.

In October 2021, the Group entered into a distribution agreement with Hong Kong 
Chuenxin International Co., Limited to appoint it as an authorised (but not exclusive) 
channel distributor of the series products of the ZJI brand on JD International and other 
authorised cross-border e-commerce platforms and channels.
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In November 2021, the Company entered into a strategic co-operation framework 
agreement with Tianda Pharmaceuticals Limited (stock code: 455) (“Tianda 
Pharmaceuticals”) to commence strategic co-operation for a period of three years, 
pursuant to which, among others, the modern Chinese medical clinic chain “TDMall” 
and health management centers operated by Tianda Pharmaceuticals will recommend the 
Company’s longevity medical services to its members.

In December 2021, the Group launched an overseas flagship store on Tmall Global 
website for sale of ZJ1 series of nutritional supplements, including ZJ1 NMN multi-series 
longevity supplements, ZJ1 VC sustained release tablets and other products, which 
expects to bring an additional stable cross-border sales channel and revenue stream to the 
Group.

In order to further expand the sales network and customer base, after the reporting year, 
the Group entered into a supply contract with 國藥控股湖北國大藥房有限公司 
(Sinopharm Holdings Hubei Guoda Pharmacy Co., Ltd.) for the sales of ZJ1 series of 
nutritional supplements.

The management of the Group is optimistic on the development of the longevity science 
business, and believes that the longevity science business will be the driver of the Group’s 
revenue growth in the future.

Money Lending Business

Since obtaining the Money Lenders License under the Money Lenders Ordinance 
(Chapter 163 of the Laws of Hong Kong) in 2011, Joy Wealth Finance Limited (“Joy 
Wealth”), a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Group, has provided a wide variety of loans. 
For the reporting year, no interest income was recorded by Joy Wealth (2020: 
HK$48,081,000) on the loan and interest receivables. The Money Lenders License was 
renewed and granted to Joy Wealth to continue its business as a money lender to 7 April 
2022.

During the reporting year, a segmental revenue of approximately HK$31,660,000 (2020: 
HK$61,154,000) was recorded. Amidst the volatile financial market condition, the Group 
has established a risk and legal team to closely monitor the repayment progress and 
assess the recoverability of the loan receivable from time to time.



– 15 –

Securities and Other Investment Business

Securities Investment

As at 31 December 2021, the Group held equity securities listed on the Stock Exchange 
for long term investment. However, Hong Kong economy was dampened by the macro 
environment and COVID-19. With poor investment sentiment during the reporting year, 
the Group’s investment in the listed securities led to a net fair value loss of 
approximately HK$478,571,000 (2020: net fair value loss of HK$510,750,000) recognised 
in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income. The net fair value loss recognised 
as other comprehensive income for the year was due to the decrease in the market value 
of certain listed equity investment during the reporting year. Significant investments in 
listed securities are discussed as below.

Investment in shares of Imperial Pacific

The major balance of the aforementioned listed securities represented the Group’s 
investment in 271,345,000 shares of Imperial Pacific International Holdings Limited 
(“Imperial Pacific”, a company whose shares are listed on the Stock Exchange with stock 
code: 1076), representing approximately 3.8% of the issued share capital of Imperial 
Pacific as at 31 December 2021. Investment cost of the share interest in Imperial Pacific 
was approximately HK$76,490,000. Imperial Pacific, through its subsidiaries, is mainly 
engaged in gaming and resort business, including the development and operation of a 
hotel and casino resort on the Island of Saipan.

As at 31 December 2021, the fair value of the shares of Imperial Pacific held by the 
Group amounted to HK$24,145,000 (2020: approximately HK$54,269,000), representing 
46.2% (2020: 74.0%) of the Group’s total investment in listed securities and 
approximately 4.7% (2020: 11.3%) of the Group’s total assets. Meanwhile, there was 
neither disposal nor addition of shares of Imperial Pacific during the reporting year 
(2020: Nil).

As at 31 December 2021, the operation of Imperial Pacific was temporarily ceased since 
March 2020, to combat against the COVID-19.

Investment in shares of Capital Environment

The Group also held an investment in 72,500,000 shares of Capital Environment 
Holdings Limited (“Capital Environment”, a company whose shares are listed on the Stock 
Exchange with stock code: 3989), representing approximately 0.5% of the issued share 
capital of Capital Environment as at 31 December 2021. Investment cost of the shares of 
Capital Environment was approximately HK$25,793,000. Capital Environment is a 
leading provider of comprehensive waste management solutions and environmental 
infrastructure services in China.
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As at 31 December 2021, the fair value of the shares of Capital Environment held by the 
Group amounted to HK$14,282,500 (2020: approximately HK$8,700,000), representing 
approximately 27.3% (2020: 11.9%) of the Group’s total investment in listed securities 
and approximately 2.8% (2020: 1.8%) of the Group’s total assets. There was neither 
disposal nor addition of shares of Capital Environment during the reporting year (2020: 
Nil).

According to the latest annual results announcement of Capital Environment, it recorded 
revenue of approximately RMB7,902,604,000 and net profit of approximately 
RMB573,139,000 for the year ended 31 December 2021. No dividend income was 
received from this investment during the reporting year (2020: Nil).

The Group regularly monitors its investment performance and make appropriate 
investment decisions regularly. In addition, the Group would allocate part of its idle 
resources from time to time to purchase principal-guaranteed wealth management 
products to increase its overall return.

Financial and Investment Advisory Business

Sky State Holdings Limited, through its wholly-owned subsidiary established in the PRC, 
is principally engaged in the provision of short to medium-term financing as well as 
related financial management and consulting services since October 2012, with presence 
across Beijing, Shanghai, Guangzhou, Tianjin, Chongqing and Wuxi. During the 
reporting year, its segmental revenue was approximately HK$11,442,000 (2020: 
HK$13,151,000). The decrease in segmental revenue were due to the quarantine, 
lockdown and travel restrictions were imposed by the Chinese government to combat the 
COVID-19 which adversely affected the financial position and operating results of the 
financial and investment advisory business. After the reporting year, the Group has 
established a branch company in Nanjing for expansion of this business segment.

Property Investment Business

The Group commenced the property investment business during the year ended 
31 December 2020 and the properties held by the Group are held in the location of 
Mainland China and the Island of Saipan. As all the properties were just acquired during 
the previous year and due to the pandemic, they were vacant and not yet generated any 
revenue to the Group. The Group incurred some miscellaneous expenses with regards to 
the properties during 2021. The Group will continue to monitor the market condition and 
will find suitable tenants which can contribute stable rental income to the Group or to 
dispose the investment properties for capturing profitable capital appreciation.
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FINANCIAL REVIEW

Liquidity and Financial Resources

As at 31 December 2021, the Group had recorded net current assets of approximately 
HK$250,365,000 (2020: HK$156,120,000); and cash and cash equivalent of approximately 
HK$19,437,000 (2020: HK$40,797,000). The Group did not enter into financial 
instruments for hedging purpose.

Capital Structure

There was no change to the authorised and issued share capital of the Company for the 
year ended 31 December 2021. As at 31 December 2021, the total number of issued 
shares of the Company was 3,870,102,650 with par value of HK$0.001 each (2020: 
3,870,102,650 shares with par value of HK$0.001 each).

Significant Investment, Acquisition and Disposals

Save as disclosed in elsewhere in this announcement, there was no significant investment, 
acquisition and disposals that should be notified to the shareholders of the Company (the 
“Shareholders”) for the year ended 31 December 2021.

The performance and prospect of the significant investments of the Group for the current 
year under review were discussed under the sections of “Securities and Other Investment 
Business” above.

Segment Information

Details of segment information of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2021 are 
set out in note 4 to this announcement.

Employees and Remuneration Policy

As at 31 December 2021, the employees of the Group were mainly stationed in Hong 
Kong and the PRC. In-house training programs were provided for its employees to 
enhance their skills and job knowledge. The management of the Company would 
continue to foster close co-operation among the employees.

The remuneration policies of the Company aim at ensuring that remuneration levels are 
appropriate and in line with the Company’s target, mission and business performance. To 
do so, the Company considers various relevant factors such as the remuneration levels of 
its market competitors, market practices, job duties, responsibilities and scope, financial 
and non-financial performance, as well as the suitability of performance-based 
remuneration arrangements.
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Details of Charges on Assets

As at 31 December 2021, the Group did not pledge any assets to banks or other 
financial institutions nor did the Group have any corporate guarantee given to any entity 
(2020: Nil).

Future Plans for Material Investment or Capital Assets

It is the Group’s corporate mission to continue to explore ways to improve its financial 
performance, to diversify its operations into new and more profitable businesses and to 
broaden the sources of revenue within acceptable risk level. Hence, the Company does 
not rule out the possibility of investing in or changing to other profitable business as long 
as it is in the interest of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole. Also, as part of 
its routine exercise, the Company reviews the performance of its existing investment 
portfolio and evaluates the investment potentials of other investment opportunities 
available to the Company from time to time. Subject to the results of such reviews, the 
Company may make suitable investment decisions according to the then circumstance and 
information available which may involve the disposal of the whole or part of its existing 
investment portfolio and/or change of the asset allocation of its investment portfolio and/
or expanding its investment portfolio with a view of realising and/or optimising the 
expected return and minimising the risks. Meanwhile, the Company does not preclude the 
possibility that the Company may implement debt and/or equity fund raising plan(s) to 
satisfy the financing needs arising out of any business development of the Group as well 
as to improve its financial position in the event that suitable fund raising opportunities 
arise.

As at the date of this announcement, the Company had not entered into any agreement, 
arrangement, understanding, intention or negotiation that should be disclosed pursuant to 
the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange (the “Listing Rules”) 
and the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong).

Treasure Policy

The Group has adopted a treasury policy on 24 May 2011 in relation to the Group’s 
investments in securities of other listed companies on the Stock Exchange. The objective 
of the policy is to enable the Group to control and govern the possible future securities 
investments (if any, which may or may not occur).

Working Capital and Gearing Ratio

The gearing ratio of the Group as at 31 December 2021 (defined as the Group’s total 
interest-bearing borrowings divided by the Group’s total equity) was approximately 1.6% 
(2020: 1.6%).
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Foreign Exchange Exposure

Business transactions of the Group are mainly denominated in Hong Kong dollars and 
Renminbi. The Group has not implemented any foreign currency hedging policy at the 
moment. However, in the view of the fluctuation of Renminbi in recent years, continuous 
monitoring on the foreign exchange exposure is carried out and the management will 
consider hedging the foreign exchange exposure if it has material impact on the Group.

Capital Commitment

As at 31 December 2021, the Group had no capital expenditure contracted for but not 
provided for in its financial statements (2020: Nil).

Contingent Liabilities

As at 31 December 2021, the Group had no material contingent liabilities (2020: Nil).

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF SECURITIES

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, sold or redeemed any of the 
Company’s shares during the year.

DIVIDEND

The Directors did not recommend the payment of any dividend for the year ended 31 
December 2021 (2020: Nil).

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Company has complied with the code provisions (“Code Provision(s)”) set out in the 
Corporate Governance Code (the “CG Code”) contained in Appendix 14 of the Listing 
Rules during the year except for the following deviations:

Code Provision A.2.1

Code provision A.2.1 of the CG Code stipulates that the roles of the chairman and the 
chief executive should be separate and should not be performed by the same person. The 
role of the chief executive of the Company was vacant since 10 January 2020. The 
vacancy of chief executive was filled following the appointment of Mr. Wang Hongxin as 
the chief executive officer on 1 May 2021.
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Code Provision A.6.7

Code Provision A.6.7 of the CG Code stipulates that independent non-executive directors 
and other non-executive directors should attend general meetings to gain and develop a 
balanced understanding of the views of shareholders. A special general meeting was held 
by the Company on 29 January 2021 (“SGM”), Ms. Yu Yang, a non-executive Director 
at that time and Mr. Chan Wai Dunean, an independent non-executive Director at that 
time, were absent from the SGM as they were required to attend other business meeting 
at that time.

Code Provision C.1.2

Code provision C.1.2 of the CG Code stipulates that management should provide all 
members of the board with monthly updates giving a balanced and understandable 
assessment of the issuer’s performance, position and prospects in sufficient detail to 
enable the board as a whole and each director to discharge their duties under Rule 3.08 
and Chapter 13. During the six months ended 30 June 2021, the management of the 
Company did not provide the Directors with monthly updates on the Company’s 
financial position and performance as required under the Code provision C.1.2 due to the 
change of the management and negligence of the former assistant chief financial officer of 
the Company. This deviation from the Code had been rectified after the appointment of 
the new financial controller of the Company in May 2021, and the Company will ensure 
that monthly updates shall be provided to the Directors in the future.

Code Provision E.1.2

Code provision E.1.2 of the CG Code stipulates that the chairman of the board should 
attend the annual general meeting. Mr. Yan Li was unable to attend the annual general 
meeting held on 30 June 2021 due to illness. In his absence, he had assigned Ms. Choi 
Ngai Wah, a non-executive Director, to chair the annual general meeting in place of Mr. 
Yan to answer any queries from shareholders of the Company.

DIRECTORS’ SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS

The Company has adopted the code of conduct regarding directors’ securities 
transactions as set out in the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of 
Listed Issuers (the “Model Code”) in Appendix 10 of the Listing Rules. Having made 
enquiry to all Directors, they all have confirmed that they have complied with the 
required standards as set out in the Model Code during the year.
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LISTING STATUS

On 17 December 2021, the Company received a letter from the Stock Exchange notifying 
the Company of its decision that the Company has failed to maintain a sufficient level of 
operations as required under Rule 13.24 of the Listing Rules to warrant the continued 
listing of its shares and that trading in the Company’s shares shall be suspended under 
Rule 6.01(3) of the Listing Rules (the “LD Decision”). On 29 December 2021, the 
Company has submitted a written request to the Stock Exchange for the LD Decision to 
be referred to the Listing Committee for review pursuant to Chapter 2B of the Listing 
Rules. On 30 March 2022, the Company received a letter from the Stock Exchange 
notifying the Company that the Listing Committee was of the view that the Company 
failed to maintain a sufficient level of operations and assets as required under Rule 13.24 
of the Listing Rules to warrant the continued listing of its shares, and decided to up hold 
the LD Decision to suspend trading in the Company’s shares under Rule 6.01(3) of the 
Listing Rules (the “LC Decision”). As at the date of this announcement, the Company is 
in the process of reviewing the LC Decision and is discussing the same internally and 
with the professional advisers, and will consider whether to lodge a request for the LC 
Decision to be referred to the Listing Review Committee for review.

AUDIT COMMITTEE REVIEW AND PUBLICATION OF 2021 AUDITED ANNUAL 
RESULTS

As at the date of this announcement, the Audit Committee comprises four members 
comprising all the independent non-executive Directors, namely, Mr. Tam Ho Leung 
Simon (who act as the chairman of the Audit Committee), Ms. Wang Weixia, Mr. Chai 
Nan and Mr. Lee See Barry.

All members of the Audit Committee possess appropriate knowledge and financial 
experience to perform their duties. The composition of the Audit Committee meets the 
requirements of Rule 3.21 of the Listing Rules. The primary duties of the Audit 
Committee, among other things, are to ensure the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
accounting and financial controls of the Group, oversee the performance of internal 
control systems, risk management system and financial reporting process, monitor the 
integrity of the financial statements and compliance with statutory and listing 
requirements and oversee the independence and qualifications of the external auditors and 
objectivity and the effectiveness of the audit process in accordance with applicable 
standards.

The unaudited consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended 
31 December 2021 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee. As stated in the 
announcement of the Company dated 30 March 2022, due to the continued travel 
restrictions and the sudden lockdown of Shenzhen in early March 2022, as well as 
escalated pandemic situation in the PRC and Hong Kong since late February, the audit 
plan and the auditing processes of the reporting year to be carried out by the auditors of 
the Company (the “Auditor”) have been unexpectedly interrupted and adversely affected, 
and additional time is required to complete the audit process. The Board and the 
management of the Company are using their best efforts to expedite the audit progress.
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Following the completion of the auditing process, the Company will issue further 
announcement(s) in relation to the audited results for the year ended 31 December 2021 
as agreed by the Auditor and the accounting adjustment or material differences (if any) 
as compared with the unaudited annual results contained herein. In addition, the 
Company will issue further announcement as and when necessary if there are other 
material development in the completion of the auditing process. The Company expects 
the auditing process will be completed and the audited results will be published on or 
before 30 April 2022.

The financial information contained in this announcement in respect of the annual results of 
the Group has not been audited and have not been agreed with the Auditor, and is subject to 
possible changes, reclassification and adjustments. Shareholders and potential investors of the 
Company are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the securities of the Company.

PUBLICATION OF FURTHER INFORMATION ON THE WEBSITES OF  
THE STOCK EXCHANGE AND THE COMPANY

This final results announcement is published on the websites of the Stock Exchange  
(www.hkexnews.hk) and the Company (www.irasia.com/listco/hk/zhongjilongevity). The 
annual report for the year ended 31 December 2021 containing all the information as 
required by the Listing Rules will be published on the websites of the Stock Exchange and 
the Company respectively and copies will be dispatched to Shareholders in due course.

By order of the Board 
Zhong Ji Longevity Science Group Limited 

Yan Li 
Chairman

Hong Kong, 31 March 2022

As at the date of this announcement, the Directors are:

Executive Directors
Mr. Yan Li (Chairman)
Mr. Li Jiuhua (Chief Executive Officer)
Mr. Li Xiaoshuang
Ms. Cao Xie Qiong

Non-executive Directors
Dr. He Yiwu
Ms. Choi Ngai Wah

Independent non-executive Directors
Mr. Tam Ho Leung Simon
Ms. Wang Weixia
Mr. Chai Nan 
Mr. Lee See Barry

In the case of any inconsistency, the English text of this announcement shall prevail over 
the Chinese text.


